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Interim financial report on results for the quarter ended 30 September 2019. 
 
The figures have not been audited. 
 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 
 
 INDIVIDUAL PERIOD CUMULATIVE PERIOD 
 PRECEDING 
 YEAR 
 CURRENT YEAR CORRESPONDING 
 QUARTER QUARTER 09 MONTHS ENDED 
 UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED  UNAUDITED 
 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 30.09.2019 30.09.2018
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
 
Revenue 21,412 17,139 62,713 49,462 
Cost of revenue (15,012) (10,456) (44,144) (30,369) 
 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- 
Gross profit  6,400 6,683 18,569 19,093 
  
Other income 185 86 690 400 
Research & development expenses (646) (662) (1,964) (1,986) 
Administration and other expenses (2,757) (2,696) (8,143) (7,924) 
Finance costs (236) (240) (816) (712)
 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- 
Profit before tax  2,946 3,171 8,336 8,871 
Tax expense (766) (1,038) (2,282) (2,647) 
 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- 
Total comprehensive income 
 for the period 2,180 2,133 6,054 6,224 
 ======== ======== ======== ======== 
 
Attributable to: 
Equity holders of the Company 2,172 2,118 6,020 6,209 
Non-controlling interest 8 15 34 15 
 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- 
 2,180 2,133 6,054 6,224 
 ======== ======== ======== ======== 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction 
with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying 
explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME – 
(continued) 
 
 
 INDIVIDUAL PERIOD CUMULATIVE PERIOD 
 PRECEDING 
 YEAR 
 CURRENT YEAR CORRESPONDING 
 QUARTER QUARTER 09 MONTHS ENDED 
 UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED  UNAUDITED 
 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 30.09.2019 30.09.2018
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
 
 
EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 
Basic earnings per share (sen) 0.73 0.71 2.02 2.08 
 ======== ======== ======== ======== 
Diluted earnings per share (sen) N/A N/A N/A N/A
 ======== ======== ======== ======== 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction 
with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying 
explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
  
 UNAUDITED AUDITED 
 AS AT 30.09.2019 AS AT 31.12.2018 
 RM’000 RM’000 
ASSETS 
 
Non-current assets 
 
 Property, plant & equipment 47,670 47,523 
 Right-of-use assets 268 - 
 Development expenditure - 26 
 Fixed deposits 8,021 7,833 
 ------------- ------------- 
  55,959 55,382 
 ------------- ------------- 
 
Current assets 
 
 Inventories 11,974 6,994 
 Trade receivables 11,069 18,579 
 Other receivables, deposits &  
   prepayments 2,031 4,442 
 Short term investment 14,732 10,912 
 Cash & bank balances 3,531 9,687 
 Income tax asset 47 - 
  ------------- ------------- 
  43,384 50,614 
  ------------- ------------- 
 
Total assets 99,343 105,996 
 ======== ======== 
 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
 
 Share capital 29,789 29,789 
 Retained earnings 29,892 27,599 
 ------------- ------------- 
Equity attributable to equity holders 59,681 57,388 
Non-controlling interest 60 26 
  ------------- ------------- 
Total equity 59,741 57,414 
 ======== ======== 
 
The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with 
the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying 
explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 – (Continued) 
 
  
 UNAUDITED AUDITED 
 AS AT 30.09.2019 AS AT 31.12.2018 
 RM’000 RM’000 
 
Non-current liabilities 
 
 Finance lease liabilities 4,770 5,217 
 Term loans 8,989 8,838 
 Deferred tax liabilities  3,071 3,221 
  ------------- ------------- 
  16,830 17,276 
  ------------- ------------- 
 
Current liabilities 
 
 Trade payables 4,978 11,022 
 Other payables & accruals 6,811 9,514 
 Finance lease liabilities 3,873 5,099 
 Term loans 621 527 
 Bankers’ acceptance 747 1,818 
 Contract liability 5,742 2,817 
 Income tax liabilities - 509 
     ------------ ------------ 
 22,772 31,306 
 ------------- ------------- 
 
Total liabilities 39,602 48,582 
  ------------- ------------- 
 
Total equity and liabilities 99,343 105,996 
 ======== ======== 
 
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary 
  equity holders of the Company (RM) 0.20 0.19 
 ======== ========= 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with 
the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying 
explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.  
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
 
 
 Attributable to Equity 

---------Holders of the Company------- 
  

 Non-distributable Distributable   
  

Share 
Capital 
RM’000 

 

 
Retained 
Earnings 
RM’000 

 
 

Total 
RM’000 

Non-
Controlling 

Interest 
RM’000 

 
Total 

Equity 
RM’000 

      
As at 31 December 2018 29,789 27,599 57,388 26 57,414 
      
Adjustment on adoption 
of MFRS16 (Note A1) 

 
- 

 
(3) 

 
(3) 

 
- 

 
(3) 

 
As at 1 January 2019 

----------- 
29,789 

------------ 
27,596 

------------- 
57,385 

------------ 
26 

------------ 
57,411 

 
Profit for the period, 
represents total 
comprehensive income 
for the period 

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

6,020 

 
 
 

6,020 

 
 
 

34 

 
 
 

6,054 

      
Dividend - (3,724) (3,724) - (3,724) 
 ------------ ------------ ----------- ------------ ---------- 
As at 30 September 2019 29,789 29,892 59,681 60 59,741 
 ======= ======= ====== ======= ====== 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with 
the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying 
explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.  
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
– (Continued) 
 
 
 Attributable to Equity 

---------Holders of the Company------- 
  

 Non-distributable Distributable   
  

Share 
Capital 
RM’000 

 

 
Retained 
Earnings 
RM’000 

 
 

Total 
RM’000 

Non-
Controlling 

Interest 
RM’000 

 
Total 

Equity 
RM’000 

      
As at 1 January 2018            29,789 21,162 50,951 - 50,951 
      
Profit for the period, 
represents total 
comprehensive income 
for the period 

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

6,209 

 
 
 

6,209 

 
 
 

15 

 
 
 

6,224 
      
Changes in equity interest 
in a subsidiary 

 
- 

 
16 

 
16 

 
(1) 

 
15 

      
Dividend - (2,979) (2,979) - (2,979) 
 ------------ ------------ ----------- ------------ ---------- 
As at 30 September 2018 29,789 24,408 54,197 14 54,211 
 ======= ======= ====== ======= ====== 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with 
the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying 
explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.  
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
 
 09 MONTHS ENDED 
 UNAUDITED    UNAUDITED 
 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 
 RM’000 RM’000  
Cash flows from operating activities 
 
 Profit before tax 8,336 8,871 
 
 Adjustments for:- 
 
 Amortisation of development expenditure 26 117
 Depreciation  5,352 4,491
 Interest expenses  816 749 
 Interest income (555) (414) 
 Fair value gain on short term investment (4) - 
 Loss on disposal of property, plant & equipment 27 - 
 Property, plant & equipment written off 93 300 
 Trade-in machine from customer written down 122 - 
 Unrealised forex gain - (2) 
  ------------- ------------- 
 Operating profit before working capital changes 14,213 14,112 
 
 Changes in working capital:- 
 Inventories (5,218) (5,141) 
 Receivables 9,921 10,792 
 Payables (5,201) (4,220) 
  ------------- ------------- 
 Cash generated from operations 13,715 15,543 
   
 Interest paid (816) (749) 
 Interest received 555 414 
 Income tax paid (2,986) (2,193) 
   ------------- ------------- 
 Net cash from operating activities  10,468 13,015 
  ------------- ------------- 
Cash flows from investing activities 
 
 Disposal of equity interest in a subsidiary - 15 
 Placement of short term investment (3,816) (3,561) 
 Purchase of property, plant & equipment (“PPE”) (2,244) (6,392) 
 Proceeds from disposal of property, plant & equipment 192 - 
   ------------- ------------- 
 Net cash used in investing activities (5,868) (9,938) 
  ------------- ------------- 
 
The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the 
Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying 
explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - Continued 
 
   
 09 MONTHS ENDED 
 UNAUDITED    UNAUDITED 
 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 
 RM’000 RM’000 
 
Cash flows from financing activities 
 
 Placement of fixed deposits under lien (188) (179) 
 (Repayment to)/Proceeds from: 
 - banker acceptance (1,071) (1,838) 
 - finance lease liabilities (2,749) (3,383) 
 - term loan (2,280) (326) 
 Dividend paid (4,468) (1,489) 
  ------------- ------------- 
 Net cash used in financing activities (10,756) (7,215) 
  ------------- ------------- 
 
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents (6,156) (4,138) 
Effects of exchange rate changes - 2 
Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 9,687 8,717 
  ------------- ------------- 
Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 3,531 4,581 
 ======== ======== 
 
 
NOTES TO THE STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
 
i. Cash and cash equivalents comprise: - 
 

Fixed deposits 8,021 7,770 
Cash & bank balances 3,531 4,581 

  ------------- ------------- 
 11,552 12,351 
Less : Fixed deposits under lien (8,021) (7,770) 
 ------------- ------------- 
 3,531 4,581 

 ======== ======== 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the 
Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory 
notes attached to the interim financial statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - Continued 
 
 09 MONTHS ENDED 
 UNAUDITED      UNAUDITED 
 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 
 RM’000 RM’000 
 
NOTES TO THE STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS- (Continued) 
 
ii. Analysis of acquisition of property, plant & equipment :- 
 
 Cash 2,244 6,392 
 Finance lease arrangement 943 1,500 
 Term loan 2,525 - 
 Transfer from inventories 238 108 
  ---------------- ---------------- 
  5,950 8,000 
  ========= ========= 
 
iii. Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities: - 
 
    Non-cash changes  
  

As at 
01.01.2019 

Principle 
and interest 
payments 

 
 

Proceeds 

 
Acquisition 

of PPE 

 
Interest 
expense 

 
As at 

30.09.2019 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
       
Bank borrowings      
- Banker acceptance 1,818 (3,107) 1,998 - 38 747 
- Finance lease 10,449 (4,586) 1,374 943 463 8,643 
- Term loan 9,365 (2,595) - 2,525 315 9,610 

 21,632 (10,288) 3,372 3,468 816 19,000 

 
    Non-cash changes  
  

As at 
01.01.2018 

Principle 
and interest 
payments 

 
 

Proceeds 

 
Acquisition 

of PPE 

 
Interest 
expense 

 
As at 

30.09.2018 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
       
Bank borrowings      
- Banker acceptance 2,466 (3,870) 1,994 - 38 628 
- Finance lease 9,476 (3,820) - 1,500 437 7,593 
- Term loan 7,901 (598) - - 271 7,574 
 19,843 (8,288) 1,994 1,500 746 15,795 

 
The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual 
Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes 
attached to the interim financial statements.
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Notes  :- 
 
Disclosure requirements per MFRS 134 - paragraph 16 
 
A1. (a) Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation 
 

The quarterly report has been prepared in accordance with the reporting requirements as set 
out in Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 134 “Interim Financial 
Reporting” and Paragraph 9.22 of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ACE Market Listing 
Requirements (“Bursa Securities Listing Requirements”) and should be read in conjunction 
with the Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 
and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the audited condensed consolidated 
financial statements.  
 
The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in unaudited 
condensed financial statements and unaudited interim financial report are consistent with 
those adopted in the latest audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 
December 2018. 
 
The Group has also adopted the following amendments to Malaysian Accounting Standards 
Board and Issues Committee (“IC”) Interpretation that came into effect on 1 January 2019 
which did not have any significant impact on the unaudited condensed consolidated financial 
statements upon their initial application except MFRS 16 :- 
 
Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 
 
MFRS 16  Leases 
IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainly over Income Tax Treatments 
Amendments to MFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation 
Amendments to MFRS 119 Plan Amendments, Curtailment or Settlement 
Amendments to MFRS 128 Long-term Interest in Associates and Joint Ventures 
 
Annual improvement to MFRS Standards 2015-2017 Cycle 
 
 
(b) Adoption of MFRS 16 “Leases” 
 
The Group has adopted MFRS 16 in the current financial period, where MFRS 16 supersedes 
MFRS 117 “Leases” and the related interpretations. Under MFRS 16, a lease is a contract (or 
part of contract) that conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of 
time in exchange for consideration. MFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases by the 
lessee as either finance leases or operating leases. 
 
MFRS 16 requires the lessee to recognise in the statements of financial position, a “right-of-
use” of the underlying asset and a lease liability reflecting future lease payment for most 
leases. The right-of-use asset is depreciated in accordance with the principle in MFRS 116 
“Property, Plant and Equipment” and the lease liability is accreted over time with interest 
expense recognised in the statement of profit or loss. 
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(b) Adoption of MFRS 16 “Leases” (continued) 
 

The Group adopted the simplified transition approach without restating the comparatives for 
the period prior to first adoption as permitted under the specific transition provisions in the 
standard. 

On adoption of MFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which 
had previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of MFRS 117 Leases. 
These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, 
discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019. The weighted 
average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 
was 5%. 
 
The financial effects arising from the adoption of MFRS 16 are as follows:  
 
(c) Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2019 
 

  
 Previously 

reported 
Effects of 
MFRS 16 

As reported 
under MFRS 16 

 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

    
Non-current assets    
Right-of-use assets - 130 130 
    
Non-current liabilities    
Finance lease liabilities  5,217 33 5,250 
 
Current liabilities 
Finance lease liabilities  

 
 

5,099 

 
 

100 

 
 

5,199 
    
Equity 
Retained earnings 

 
27,599 

 
(3) 

 
27,596 
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The Group did not early adopt the following standards that have been issued by the 
Malaysian Accounting Standards Board but are not effective for period beginning on 1 
January 2019, but will be effective for later periods. 
 
Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020 
 
Amendments to MFRS 3 Business combination 
Amendments to MFRS 101 Presentation of financial statements 
Amendments to MFRS 108  Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and 

errors  
 
Effective date deferred 
 
Amendments to MFRS 10 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its 

Associate or Joint Venture 
Amendments to MFRS 128 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its 

Associate or Joint Venture 
 
The Group will adopt the above pronouncements when they become effective in the 
respective financial periods. The Group is in the process of assessing the financial effect of 
these pronouncements upon their initial application. 
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Notes  :- (continued) 

 
A2. Qualification of Financial Statements 
 

The Auditors’ Report on the financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 
was not subject to any qualification. 

 
 
A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations 
 

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors. 
 
 
A4. Exceptional or Unusual Items 
 

During the current financial quarter, there was no item of exceptional or unusual nature that affects the 
assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group. 

 
 
A5. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported 
 

There was no change in estimate of amount reported that has a material effect in the current financial 
quarter under review. 

 
 
A6. Changes in Debt Securities and Equity Securities 
 

During the current financial quarter, there were no issuances, cancellation, repurchase, resale and 
repayment of debt securities and equity securities. 

 
 
A7. Dividend paid 
 

The third interim dividend of 0.25 sen per ordinary share amounting to RM744,732 was declared on 26 
November 2018 and paid on 07 January 2019 in respect of the year ended 31 December 2018. 
 
The first interim dividend of 0.5 sen per ordinary share amounting to RM1,489,465 was declared on 25 
February 2019 and paid on 15 April 2019 in respect of the year ending 31 December 2019. 
 
The second interim dividend of 0.25 sen per ordinary share amounting to RM744,732 was declared on 
27 May 2019 and paid on 15 July 2019 in respect of the year ending 31 December 2019. 
 
The third interim dividend of 0.5 sen per ordinary share amounting to RM1,489,465 was declared on 26 
August 2019 and paid on 30 September 2019 in respect of the year ending 31 December 2019. 
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Notes  :- (continued) 
 
A8. Segmental Reporting 
 
  Software 
  Solutions 
  and 
 Hardware Services Eliminations Consolidated 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

3rd quarter ended 30 September 2019 
External sales  9,919 11,493 - 21,412 
Intersegment transactions  -    2,578                (2,578)  - 
Total revenue  9,919 14,071                (2,578)             21,412 
Segment results  1,560  4,840 - 6,400 
 

Unallocated other income    185 
Unallocated operating expenses    (3,640) 
Profit before tax     2,945 

 

3rd quarter ended 30 September 2018 
External sales 6,715 10,424 - 17,139 
Intersegment transactions  -   2,189 (2,189)  - 
Total revenue 6,715 12,613 (2,189) 17,139 
Segment results 1,717  4,966 - 6,683 

 

Unallocated other income      86 
Unallocated operating expenses    (3,598) 
Profit before tax     3,171 

 

  Software 
  Solutions 
  and 
 Hardware Services Elimination  Consolidated 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

09 months ended 30 September 2019 
External sales 29,328 33,385 - 62,713 
Intersegment transactions  -    7,464 (7,464)  - 
Total revenue 29,328  40,849 (7,464) 62,713 
Segment results   3,790 14,779  18,569 
 

Unallocated other income    690 
Unallocated operating expenses    (10,923) 
Profit before tax    8,336 

 

09 months ended 30 September 2018 
External sales 18,744 30,718 - 49,462 
Intersegment transactions  -    2,189 (2,189)  - 
Total revenue 18,744  32,907 (2,189) 49,462 
Segment results   4,519  14,574    19,093 
 

Unallocated other income    400 
Unallocated operating expenses  (10,622) 
Profit before tax   8,871 
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Notes  :- (continued) 
 
A9. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Current Quarter 
 

There were no other material events subsequent to the end of the current financial quarter 
up to the date of this announcement.  

 
 
A10. Changes in the Composition of the Group 
 

There were no changes in the composition of the Group subsequent to the end of the 
current financial quarter up to the date of this announcement. 

 
 
A11. Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets 
 

There was no significant change in the contingent liabilities of the Group since the last 
financial year ended 31 December 2018. 

 
 
A12. Material Capital Commitments 

 
There are no material capital commitments at the end of the current reporting quarter. 
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Notes  :- (continued) 
 
Disclosure requirements required by the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities for the 
ACE Market 
 
B1. Group’s Review of Performance 
 
 INDIVIDUAL PERIOD CUMULATIVE PERIOD 

Current 
Year 

Quarter 
Unaudited 
30.09.2019 
RM’000 

Preceding 
Year 

Corresponding 
Quarter 

Unaudited 
30.09.2018 
RM’000 

 
09 Months Ended 

Unaudited 
30.09.2019 
RM’000 

Unaudited 
30.09.2018 
RM’000 

 
Change 

% 
Change 

% 
       

Revenue 21,412 17,139 24.9 62,713 49,462 26.8 
Profit before tax   2,946  3,171  (7.1)   8,336   8,871 (6.1) 

 
 

For the current quarter under review, the Group’s revenue was higher at RM21.41 million 
for the third quarter ended 30 September 2019 as compared to RM17.14 million for the 
corresponding quarter of the preceding year. The improved revenue of 24.9% was mainly 
due to the fulfillment of orders of Cash Recycling Machine (CRM) received in the first 
half of the year. Our profit before tax decreased from RM3.17 million to RM2.95 million. 
 
Due to the end-of-life support of the Windows 7 platform by Microsoft, we have a 
remaining order book of Windows 10 platform upgrade amounting to RM10.8 million for 
the final quarter of this year. The technology upgrade is a mandatory industry compliance 
requirement that banks need to adhere to by the end of 2019. Barring any unforeseen 
circumstances, we expect to fulfill the order backlog by the end of this year. 
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Notes  :- (continued) 
 
B2. Group’s Comparison with Preceding Quarter 
 
 03 MONTHS ENDED 
 UNAUDITED UNAUDITED 
 30.09.2019 30.06.2019 CHANGE 
 RM’000 RM’000 % 
   

Revenue 21,412 26,561     (19.4) 
Profit before tax 2,946 3,205       (8.1) 

 ======== ======== ======== 
 

The lower revenue of RM21.41 million for the current quarter ended 30 September 2019 
as compared to RM26.56 million for the preceding quarter ended 30 June 2019 is due to 
the lower roll-out of the Cash Recycling Machine (CRM). As a result, we recorded a 
lower profit before tax of RM2.95 million for current quarter as compared to the profit 
before tax of RM3.2 million for the preceding quarter.  
 
 

B3. Prospects 
 

OpenSys expects that, barring any unforeseen circumstances, the performance of the 
Group will continue to be satisfactory in the financial year ending 31 December 2019.  
 

  
B4. Profit Forecast 
 

No profit forecast was announced; hence there is no comparison between actual results 
and forecast.  
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Notes  :- (continued) 
 
B5. Group’s Tax Expense 
 
 Tax expense comprises the following:- 
 
 INDIVIDUAL PERIOD CUMULATIVE PERIOD 
 PRECEDING 
 YEAR 
 CURRENT YEAR CORRESPONDING 
 QUARTER QUARTER 09 MONTHS ENDED 
 UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED  UNAUDITED 
 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
  
 Current year 1,069 961 2,505 2,496 
 Prior year (74) 64 (74) 64 
 Deferred tax (229) 13 (149) 87 
  -------------- -------------- -------------- ------------- 
  766 1,038 2,282 2,647 
  ======== ======== ======== ======== 

 
 
The higher effective tax rate of the Group as compared to the Malaysia statutory income 
tax rate for the current financial quarter and financial year to date is mainly due to non tax 
deductibility of certain expenses incurred by the Group. 
 

B6. Profit for the period   
 
   Current Year 
   Quarter to date 
   30.09.2019 30.09.2019 
    RM’000 RM’000 
 

Interest income   (182) (555) 
Interest expenses   236 816 
Amortisation   - 26 
Depreciation   1,806 5,352 
Loss on disposal of property, plant & equipment  2 27 
Fair value gain on short term investment  - (4) 
Property, plant & equipment written off  - 93 
Trade-in machine from customer written down  21 122 
   ======== ======== 

 
 Other than the above items, there were no other income including investment income, 

write off of receivables, allowance for impairment, gain or loss on disposal of quoted or 
unquoted investment, impairment of assets, gain or loss on derivatives and exceptional 
items for the current financial quarter and financial year to date. 
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Notes  :- (continued) 
 
B7. Corporate Proposals 
 
 There are no corporate proposals announced by the Group as at the date of this 

announcement. 
 
B8. Group’s Borrowings  
 

The breakdown of the borrowings is set out below:- 
  
 UNAUDITED AUDITED 
 AS AT 30.09.2019 AS AT 31.12.2018 
 RM’000 RM’000 
  
 Secured short-term borrowings 
 
 Finance lease liabilities 3,873 5,099 
 Term loans 747 527 
 Bankers’ acceptance 621 1,818 
  ------------- ------------- 
  5,241 7,444 
  ------------- ------------- 
 
 Secured long-term borrowings 
 
 Finance lease liabilities 4,770 5,217 
 Term loans 8,989 8,838 
  ------------- ------------- 
  13,759 14,055 
  ------------- ------------- 
 
 Total borrowings 19,000 21,499 
  ======== ======== 
 
B9. Material Litigation 
 

There was no material litigation pending as at the date of this announcement. 
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Notes  :- (continued) 
 
B10. Dividend 

 
The first interim dividend of 0.5 sen per ordinary share amounting to RM1,489,465 was 
declared on 25 February 2019 and paid on 15 April 2019 in respect of the year ending 31 
December 2019. 
 
The second interim dividend of 0.25 sen per ordinary share amounting to RM744,732 
was declared on 27 May 2019 and paid on 15 July 2019 in respect of the year ending 31 
December 2019. 
 
The third interim dividend of 0.5 sen per ordinary share amounting to RM1,489,465 was 
declared on 26 August 2019 and paid on 30 September 2019 in respect of the year ending 
31 December 2019. 
 
The fourth interim dividend of 0.25 sen per ordinary share amounting to RM744,732 was 
declared on 25 November 2019 and will be paid on 30 December 2019 in respect of the 
year ending 31 December 2019. 
 

B11. Group’s Earnings Per Share 
 

(i) Basic earnings per share 
 

 The basic earnings per share of the Group have been computed by dividing the 
profit for the period by the number of ordinary shares in issue during the period. 

 
 INDIVIDUAL PERIOD CUMULATIVE PERIOD 
 PRECEDING 
 YEAR 
 CURRENT YEAR CORRESPONDING 
 QUARTER QUARTER 09 MONTHS ENDED 
 UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED 
 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 30.09.2019  30.09.2018 

Profit attributable  
  to owners 2,172 2,118 6,020 6,209 

  ======== ======== ======== ======== 
Number of  
 ordinary shares (‘000) 297,892 297,892 297,892 297,892 
 ======== ======== ======== ======== 
Basic earnings per share (sen) 0.73 0.71 2.02 2.08 
 ======== ======== ======== ======== 
 
(ii) Diluted earnings per share 
 Not applicable. 

 
 
By Order of the Board 
LIM SECK WAH 
Secretary 
Kuala Lumpur 


